Land Proclaimed as Road in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, Paparua County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Canterbury Land District containing 3 1 perches, situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, being Lot 313, D.P. 19120, being part Rural Section 2173. Part certificate of title, Volume 411, folio 164, Canterbury Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of June 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1218; D.O. 40/84/31/2)

Land Proclaimed as Road, and Road Closed, in Block XI, Arapawa Survey District, Marlborough County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

ALL those pieces of land in the Marlborough Land District, situated in Block XI, Arapawa Survey District, Marlborough R.D., described as follows:

Being Ρ.

1 16.5 Part Section 82, Queen Charlotte Sound Registration District.

Parts Section 81, Queen Charlotte Sound Registration District. $0 \quad 0.1$

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153516 (S.O. 4186) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSED

ALL those pieces of road in the Marlborough Land District, situated in Block XI, Arapawa Survey District, Marlborough R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

1 15.6 Part Section 82, Queen Charlotte Sound Registration District.

2 1.3 0 0.5 0 1.3 Parts Section 81, Queen Charlotte Sound Registration District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153516 (S.O. 4186) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of June 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 43/53; D.O. 16/1050)

Road Closed and Added to Land Held for a Public School in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the road described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land now held for a public school described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of road in the South Auckland Land District containing 10·3 perches, situated in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through part land on D.P. 2431, Lot 10, D.P. S. 4022, and Lot 6, D.P. S. 2042, being part Allotment 20, Te Papa Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153567 (S.O. 38056) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

SECOND SCHEDULE

LAND HELD FOR A PUBLIC SCHOOL

ALL that area in the South Auckland Land District containing 2 roods 32.3 perches, situated in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District, being Lots 6 and 11, D.P. S. 2042, and Lot 10, D.P. S. 4022, being part Allotment 20, Parish of Te Papa, and being all the land in Proclamation S. 119485, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of June 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/660; D.O. 39/75/1/0)

Road Closed in Block XV, Rangiora Survey District, Eyre County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of road in the Canterbury Land District, situated in Block XV, Rangiora Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing t 0 3 0 Part Rural Section 37428. 2 3 24 Rural Section 37429.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153518 (S.O. 9095) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of June 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1053; D.O. 35/20)

Road Closed in Block X, Waipori Survey District, Tuapeka
County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of road in the Otago Land District containing 3 acres 2 roods 3 perches, situated in Block X, Waipori Survey District, Otago R.D., and adjoining Section 7; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153565 (S.O. 12352) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of June 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1869; D.O. 18/300/119)

Road Closed in Block X, Waipu Survey District, Otamatea County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.